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Profit before tax
Tax expense
Profit for the year
Retained earnings brought forward
Retained earnings carried forward

DIVIDENDS

The Directors did not propose any dividends for the year under review (2014: Nit).

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

SEYCHELLES TMDING COMPANY LI,IAITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors have pteasure in submitting their report togethei with the audited financial statements of the
Company for the year ended December 31,2015.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activities of the Company comprises importation, storage and distribution of essential

commodities so as to ensure their continuous provision on the locat market at most competitive prices.

RESULTS

2015
sR'000
29,117

(12,850)
16,267

118,524
134,791

Additions to property, plant and equipment amounted to SR 20.9m during the year ended December 31,
2015 (2014: SR 15.9m). These are made up mainly of freehold building, ptant and machinery, office and
computer equipment, furniture aird fittings, motor vehictes and work-in-progress.

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The Directors are of the
opinion that the carrying amounts of the assets approximate their fair values and do not require any
adjustments for impairment.

DIRECTORS AND DIRECTORS' INTERESTS

The Directors of the Company since the date of the [ast report and the date of this report are:

Rebecca Loustau-Lalanne (Chairperson) (As from Aprit 21st, 2016)

Veronique Laporte (Chief Executive Officer)
Michael Naltetamby (As from Aprit 21st, 2016)
Veronique Herminie (As from Aprit 21st,2016)
Rupert Simeon (As from Aprit 21st, 2016)

Charles Morin (Chairman) (Up to Aprit 21st,20161
Steve Fanny (Up to Aprit 21st, 2016)
Ronny Brutus (Up to Aprit 21st, 2016)

Mike Lavat (Up to Aprit 21st, 2016)

Annie Vidot (Up to Aprit 21st, 2016)

None of the Directors hetd any interest in the shares of the Company during the financial year under review.
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SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LI,IAITED

DTRECTORS' REPORT (CONT'D)

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The Directors are responsible for the overatl management of the affairs of the Company including the

operations of the Company and making investment decisions.

The Board is responsibte for the preparation and fair presentation of these financiat statements in

accordance with lnternationat Financia[ Reporting Standards and in comptiance with the Seychelles

Companies Act,1972. This responsibitity includes: designing, imptementing and maintaining interna[ control

retevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material

misstatements, whether due to fraud or error; setecting and apptying appropriate accounting poticies that
fatt within the accounting poticies adopted by the Company; and making accounting estimates that are

reasonabte in the circumstances. The Directors have the general responsibility of safeguarding the assets,

both owned by the Company and those that are hetd in trust and used by the Company.

The Directors consider they have met their aforesaid responsibitities.

AUDITORS

The retiring auditors, Messrs. BDO Associates, being etigibte offer themsetves for re-appointment.

BOARD APPROVAL
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Directo Director
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Director
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SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS'REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

This report is made sotety to the members of Seychelles Trading Company Limited, (the "Company"),

as a body, in terms of our engagement to conduct the audit on their behatf. Our audit work has

been undertaken so that we might state to the members those matters which we are required to

state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by

taw, we do not accept or assume responsibitity to anyone other than the members as a body, for our

audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the attached financia[ statements of Seyche[tes Trading Company Limited set out

on pages 4 to 31 which comprise the Statement of Financial Position at December 31,2015, the

Statement of Comprehensive lncome, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash

Ftows for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting poticies and exptanatory

notes.

Board's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

As stated on page 2(a) of the Directors' Report, the Board of Directors are responsible for
preparation of the financial statements.

Auditors' Responsibility 
.

Our responsibitity is to express an opinion on those financia[ statements based on our audit. We

conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing. Those standards

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonabte assurance that the financial

statements are free of material misstatement. An audit invotves performing procedures to obtain

audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures

selected depend on the auditors' judgement, inctuding the assessment of the risks of materia[

misstatement of the financia[ statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln making these risk

assessments, the auditors consider internal control retevant to the Company's preparation and fair
presentation of the financia[ statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in

the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the

Company's internal controt. An audit atso includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
poticies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors as

wetl as evatuating the overall presentation of the financiaI statements.

We betieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our audit opinion.

BDO Associates, a partnership registered in Seychettes, is a member of BDO lnternational Limited, a UK company timited by
guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDo Member Firms.

Tet : +248 461 2612
Fax : +248 461 2304
e-mai[ : bdoseycheltes@bdo.sc

P.O. Box '18

The CreoLe Spirit
Quincy Street, Mah6
Victoria, Seychetles
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SEYCHELLES TMDING COMPANY LIMITED

TNDEPENDENT AUDTTORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS (CONT'D)

Basis of Qualified Opinion

Foreign exchange differences

We were unabte to validate and ensure completeness of foreign exchange differences due to tack of
supporting evidence as a resutt of limitation in the Company's lT system.

Opinion

ln our opinion, except for the financial effects, if any, of the matter described in the basis for
quatified opinion paragraph above and those financiat statement areas had we been abte to obtain
sufficient appropriate audit evidence, the financia[ statements on pages 4 to 31 give a true and fair
view of the financial position of the Company at December 31,2015 and of its financiat
performance and its cash ftows for the year then ended in accordance with lnternational Financial
Reporting Standards and compty with the Companies Act, 1972.

Report on Other Legal Regulatory Requirements

Companies Act, 1972

We have no retationship with, or interests, in the Company other than in our capacity as auditors
and deatings in the ordinary course of business.

We have obtained att information and exptanations we have required.

ln our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the Company as far as it appears from
our examination of those records and comply with the provisions of the Seychettes Companies Act,
1972.

Public Enterprise lionitoring Commission Act, 2013

ln our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the Company as far as it appears from
our examination of those records.

We have obtained att the information necessary for the purpose of our audit and are satisfied with
the information received.

bo fwbfr,
BDO ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountonts
Dated: l0[1r|Ay2016
Victoria, Seychettes
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT DECEMBER 31,2015
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Notes 2015
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment
lntangible assets

lnvestment in financial assets

Current assets
lnventories
Trade and other receivables
Current tax asset

Cash and cash equivatents

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves
Share capitaI
Government of Seychetles' loan
Retained earnings

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings
Deferred tax liabitities
Retirement benefit obligations

Current liabilities
Borrowings
Trade and other payabtes

Current tax tiability

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

14

15

16

SR

79,874,920
300,710
25,000

SR

69,562,060
620,247

25,000
80,200,630 70,207,307

184,246,139

30,168,024
1,065,649

48,079,465

228,342,769
30,216,2-73

47,766,447

12

13

10,000
92,209,737

134,790,915
227,O1O,552

306,325,499 263,559,276

333,766,583:386,526,1 1 g

10,000

97,209,737
119,524,570
214,744,307

26,666,667
7,020,872

13,640,606
47.328.145 55,594,470

19,355,000 14,000,000
90,501,568 53,427,906

2,330,953
112,187,421 67,427,906

1 59,5 1 5,566 123,022,276

386,526,119 333,766,593

40,666,667
4,350,339

10,577,464

14

17

10

Director Directbr Directordh' .€=,;
Veronique Herminie 6t " 

Simeon
Director Director

The notes on pages 8 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(a).



SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS & OTHER COMPREHENSIVE TNCOA,IE . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

Revenue

Cost of sates

Gross profit

Distribution expenses

Administrative expenses

Other income

Operating profit

Foreign exchange gain / (toss)

Finance income

Finance expense

Profit before tax-

Tax expense

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year

2015 2014

18 948,083,388 851 ,486,119

(727,466,8961 (685,957,856)

220,616,492 165,528,262

(12,696,305) (11,673,193)

1186,394,2811 (149,538,653)

5,979,619 5,396,729

Notes

SRSR

2(k) &

19

19

19

20

21 27,505,525

7,344,513

9,713,145

(535,070)

22(al 297,903 162,998

22(bl (6,031,360) (828,695)

29,116,581 8,512,379

10 (12,850,336) (3,115,366)

76,266,245 5,397,012

The notes on pages 8 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors'report on pages 3 and 3(a).



SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES lN EQUITY - YEAR ENDED DECEi,IBER 31,2015

Government
Share of Seychettes' Retained

earnings
SR

capitat
SR

10,000

SR

92,209,737

TotaI

118,524,570 210,744,307

16,266,245 16,266,245

Balance at January 1,2015

Total comprehensive income for the year

Balance at December 31,2015

Batance at January 1,2014

Total comprehensive income for the year

Balance at December 31,2014

_10,000 _n,2o9J37

10,000 92,209,737

134.790.815 227,010,552

10,000 92,209,737

113,127,558

5,397,012

205,347,295

5,397,012

W118,524,570

The notes on pages 8 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors'report on pages 3 and 3(a).
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SEYCHELLES TMDING COMPANY LIMITED

STATE,TAENT OF CASH FLOWS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015
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Notes 2015 2014

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation

Adjustments for:
Depreciation on property, ptant and equipment
Asset scrapped
Amortisation of intangibte assets

Retirement benefit obtigations charge

lnterest receivabte
lnterest payabte

Difference in exchange

Changes in working capital
lncrease in inventories
lncrease in trade and other receivabtes

lncrease in trade and other payables

Net cash generated from operations
Tax paid

Retirement benefit obtigations paid

Net cash generated inflow/(outflow) from operating activities

Cash flows frotn investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Purchase of intangible assets

lnterest received
Net cash outflow in investing activities

Financing activities
Repayment of bank borrowings
Repayment of Government borrowings
lnterest paid

Net cash outflow from financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Movement in cash and cash equivalents
At January 1,

Difference in exchange
Decrease

At December 31,

10,570,1-51 
"1i:,i12

319,537 459,274

4,828,200 4,544,478

1297,9031 (162,9981

6,031,360 828,695

1,611,739 (1,993,857)

52,179,665 21,431,130

(44,096,630) (20,897,5791
(48,2491 (10,146,9111

37,073,762 10,064,397
45,108,548 451,037

10(a) (6,783,301) (15,912,658)

16 (1,765,058) (2,765,769)

36,560,189 (18,227,3901

5 (20,883,011) (15,948,4461

6 - (603,250)

297.903 162,998
(20r585,108) (16,388,698)

SR

29,116,581

SR

9,512,379

5

5

6

16

27(a)
22(bl

14 (4,000,000)
14 (10,000,000)

(676,360)
(14,676,3601

(4,000,000)

(828,695)
(4,828,695)

1,299,721 (39,444,783)

48,079,465 85,530,391
(1,611,7391 1,993,857
1,298,721 (39,444,7831

11 47,766,447 48,079,465

The notes on pages 8 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(a).
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SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIAAITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

1. GENERAL INFORAAATION

Seychetles Trading Company Limited is a limited tiabitity company, incorporated and domicited in the

Repubtic of Seychettes with its registered office located at Latanier Road, Victoria Seychetles. lt started

its activities on March 1, 2008 after taking over some of the activities and assets of the Seycheltes

Marketing Board (SMB). The Company was previousty owned by Goverment of Seychettes until January

31, 2014 when it transfered its entire sharehotding to its investment vehicle 5oci6t6 Seychetoise

D'lnv6stissement Limited (SSIL).

The principal activities of the Company are detaited on page 2.

These financia[ statements witt be submitted for consideration and approval at the forthcoming Annuat

General Meeting of the Company.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting poticies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out

below. These poticies have been consistentty apptied to a[[ the years presented, unless otherwise

stated.

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting

Standards (IFRS) and compty with the Companies Act, 1972.

The preparation of financial statements in comptiance with adopted IFRS requires the use of certain
criticat accounting estimates. lt atso requires Companys' management to exercise judgment in apptying

the Company's accounting policies. The areas where significant judgments and estimates have been

made in preparing the financiat statements and their effect are disclosed in note 4.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except that:
(i) retevant financial assets are stated at their fair value and;
(ii) retevant financial tiabitities are stated at their amortised cost.

Standards, Amendments to published Standards and lnterpretations effective in the reporting
period

Amendments to published Standards and lnterpretations effective in the reporting period.

Defined Benefit Plans: Emptoyee Contributions (Amendments to IAS 19) applies to contributions from
employees or third parties to defined benefit ptans and ctarifies the treatment of such contributions.
The amendment distinguishes between contributions that are linked to service only in the period in
which they arise and those tinked to service in more than one period. The objective of the amendment

is to simplify the accounting for contributions that are independent of the number of ydars of emptoyee

service, for exampte emptoyee contributions that are catcutated according to a fixed percentage of
satary.

Entities with plans that require contributions that vary with service witt be required to recognise the
benefit of those contributions over employee's working lives. Ihe amendment has no impoct on the
C ompany' s f i nonci a I statem ents.



SEYCHELLES TRADTNG COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

2. SIGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTING POLTCTES (CONT'D)

(a) Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Annual lmprovements 201 0-20 12 Cycle

IFRS 2, 'Share based payments' amendment is amended to ctarify the definition of a 'vesting condition'

and separately defines 'performance condition' and 'seryice condition'. The amendment has no impact

on the Company's financial statements.

IFRS 3, 'Business combinations' is amended to clarify that an obtigation to pay contingent consideration

which meets the definition of a financiat instrument is ctassified as a financial tiabitity or equity, on the
basis of the definitions in IAS 32, 'Financial instruments: Presentation'. lt also clarifies that atl non-

equity contingent consideration is measured at fair vatue at each reporting date, with changes in value

recognised in profit and [oss. The amendment hos no impact on the Company's financial stotements.

IFRS 8, 'Operating segments' is amended to require disclosure of the judgements made by management

in aggregating operating segments. lt is also amended to require a reconcitiation of segment assets to
the entity's assets when segment assets are reported. The amendment has no impact on the Company's

finoncial statements.

IFRS 13 (Amendment), 'Fair Vatue Measurement'clarifies in the Basis for Conclusions that short-term
receivables and payabtes with no stated interest rates can be measured at invoice amounts when the
effect of discounting is immateriat. The omendment has no impact on the Company's financial
statements.

IAS 16, 'Property, ptant and equipment'and IAS 38,'lntangibte are amended to ctarify how the gross

carrying amount and the accumutated depreciation are treated where an entity uses the revaluation
model. The amendment has no impact on the Company's financiol statements.

IAS 24,'Retated party disclosures'is amended to include, as a retated party, an entity that provides key

management personnel services to the reporting entity or to the parent of the reporting entity (the

'management entity'). Disctosure of the amounts charged to the reporting entity is required. Ihe
amendment hos no impact on the Company's financial statements.

IAS 38, ' lntangibte Assets' is amended to require an entity to take into account accumutated
impairment losses when adjusting the amortisation on revatuation. The amendment hos no impact on

the Company's financial statements.

Annual lmprovements 201 1-201 3 Cycle

IFRS 1, 'First-time Adoption of lnternational Financial Reporting Standards' is amended to clarify in the
Basis for Conclusions that an entity may choose to appty either a current standard or a new standard
that is not yet mandatory, but permits earty apptication, provided either standard is apptied
consistentty throughout the periods presented in the entity's first IFRS financia[ statements. Ihe
amendment has no impact on the Compony's finoncial stotements, since the Company is on existing
IFRS preparer.

IFRS 3,'Business combinations'is amended to ctarify that IFRS 3 does not appty to the accounting for
the formation of any joint venture under IFRS 11. The omendment has no impoct on the Comfiany's

financial statements.



SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

2. STGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTTNG POLTCTES (CONT'D)

(a) Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Annual lmprovements 201 1-2O13 Cycle (Cont'd)

IFRS 13,'Fair vatue measurement' is amended to ctarify that the portfotio exception in IFRS 13 appties

to atl contracts (inctuding non-financia[ contracts) within the scope of IAS 39 or IFRS 9. The amendment

has no impoct on the Company's financial statements.

IAS 40,'lnvestment property' is amended to ctarify that IAS 40 and IFRS 3 are not mutuatty exctusive. IAS

40 assists users to distinguish between investment property and owner-occupied property. Preparers

also need to consider the guidance in IFRS 3 to determine whether the acquisition of an investment
property is a business combination. Ihe amendment has no impoct on the Company's financial

Standards, Amendments to published Standards and lnterpretations issued but not yet effective.

Certain standards, amendments to pubtished standards and interpretations have been issued that are

mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 or later periods, but which the
Company has not early adopted.

At the reporting date of these financial statements, the fottowing were in issue but not yet effective:

IFRS 9 Financial lnstruments
Defined Benefit Ptans: Emptoyee Contributions (Amendments to IAS 19)

IFRS 14 Regutatory Deferral Accounts

Accounting for Acquisitions of lnterests in Joint Operations (Amendments to IFRS 11)

Ctarification of Acceptabte Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation (Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contract with Customers

Agricutture: Bearer Ptants (Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41)

Equity Method in Separate Financiat Statements (Amendments to IAS 27)

Sate or Contribution of Assets between an lnvestor and its Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments to IFRS 10

and IAS 28)

Annual lmprovements to IFRSS 2012-2014 Cycle

lnvestment Entities: Apptying the Consolidation Exception (Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28)

Disclosure lnitiative (Amendments to IAS 1)

Where retevant, the Company is stitt evatuating the effect of these Standards, amendments to pubtished

Standards and lnterpretations issued but not yet effective, on the presentation of its financial
statements.

(b) Property, plant and equipment

Property, ptant and equipment are stated at historica[ cost less accumutated depreciation and any
impairment in vatue. Historical cost consists of purchase cost, together with any incidental expenses of
acquisition and instattation.

Subsequent costs are inctuded in the a^sset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as

appropriate, onty when it is probabte that future economic benefits associated with the item witl ftow
and the cost can be retiabty measured. Repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit
or loss during the period in which they are incurred.

10
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SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

2. STGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTTNG POLIC|ES (CONT'D)

(b) Property, plant and equipment (Cont'd)

Depreciation is calculated on the straight line method to write off the cost of each asset to their
residual values over their expected useful [ives as fotlows:

Freehold buitdings
Ptant & Machinery
Office equipment
Computer equipment
Furniture and fittings
Motor vehictes

Land is not depreciated.

The assets' residuat value and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting
period.

When the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written
down immediatety to its estimated recoverabte amount.

Gains and [osses on disposal of property, ptant and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds
with carrying"amount and are inctuded in the statement of profit or [oss.

(c) lntangible assets

Computer software

Acquired computer software ticenses are capitalised on the basis of costs incurred to acquire and bring
to use the specific software and are amortised using the straight tine method over the estimated useful
tife of 5 years.

(d) lnventories

lnventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisabte value. tn general cost is determined by the
weighted average method. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises raw materials,
direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity)
but exctudes the borrowing costs.

Net reatisable vatue is the estimated selting price in the ordinary course of business, less the cost of
completion and setling expenses. Provisions are made for obsolete inventories based on management's
appraisat.

(e) Foreign currencies

Functi onal and presentati on currency

Items inctuded in the financial statementi 
"r" ,""rured in the currency of the primary economic

environment in which the Company operates. The financial statements are presented in Seychettes
Rupees (SR) which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

11
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SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEA{ENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

2. SIGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

(e) Foreign currencies (Cont'd)

Tronsactions ond balances

Foreign currency transactions are transtated in the functional currency using the exchange rates

approximating those ruling on the transaction dates. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from

the setttement of such transactions and from transtation of monetary assets and tiabitities denominated

in a currency other than the presentation currency, are recognised in the statement of profit or [oss.

Such monetary assets and tiabitities are transtated into presentation currency using the exchange rates

prevaiting at the end of the reporting period.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that retate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are

presented in the statement of profit or losses within 'finance income or cost'. At[ other foreign

exchange gains and losses are presented in the statement of profit or toss within 'other (tosses)/gains -

net'.

12

Non-monetary assets which are denominated in

transtated at exchange rates prevaiting at the

statements.

a currency other than the presentation currency are

date these assets were recognised in the financial

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair vatue in a foreign currency are transtated using the

exchange rates at the date the fair value was determined.

As at year end, the main exchange rates against Seychel[es Rupees were as fottows:

1 USD 1 EURO 1 GBP

SRSRSR

2015
2014

(f) Taxation

12.9732 14.1797 19.2289
13.9881 17.0437 21 .7588

Current tax

Taxation on the statement of comprehensive income comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax is

the expected amount of taxes payabte in respect of the taxabte profit for the year and is measured

using the tax rates that have been enacted at the end of each reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided in futt using the tiabitity method, on temporary differences arising between the

tax bases of assets and tiabitities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. ln principte,

deferred tax tiabilities are recognised for a[[ taxabte temporary differences and deferred tax assets are

recognised for alt deductibte temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits to the
extent that it is probable that taxabte profit witt be avaitable against which the deductibte temporary

differences, unused tax tosses and unusedtax credits can be utilised. However, if the deferred income

tax arises from initiat recognition of an asset or tiability in a transaction, other than a business

combination, that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or toss, it
is not accounted for.
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SEYCHELLES TMDING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

2. SIGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

(f) Taxation (Cont'd)

Deferred tox (Cont')

Deferred tax is determined using tax rates that have been enacted by the end of the reporting period

and are expected to appty in the period when the related deferred tax asset is reatised or deferred tax

tiabitity is settted.

(g) Financial instruments

(i) Financial assets - Availabte-for'sate

Classificotion

Avaitabte for sate financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not

ctassified in any other categories. They are inctuded in non-current assets unless management intends

to dispose of the investment within twetve months of the end of the reporting period.

lnitial recognition

Purchases and sates of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Company

commits to purchase or setl the asset. lnvestments are initiatty measured at fair vatue ptus transaction

costs for att financiat assets.

Subsequent measu rement

Avaitabte-for-sate financial assets are subsequently carried at their fair values except for investments in

equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value

cannot be reliabty measured

Unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair vatue of financiat assets ctassified as

avaitabte-for-sale are recognised in equity. When financial assets ctassified as availabte-for-sate are

sotd or impaired, the accumutated fair value adjustments are included in the statement of other

comprehensive income.

The fair vatues of quoted investments are based on current bid prices. lf the market for a financial asset

is not active (and for untisted securities), the Company establishes fair vatue by using vatuation

techniques. These inctude the use of recent arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments

that are substantiatly the same, discounted cash ftows anatysis, and net assets basis.

Derecognition

Financiat assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have

expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantiatty att risks and rewards of
ownership.
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SEYCHELLES TMDING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

2. STGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

(g) Financial instruments (Cont'd)

(i) Financial assets (Cont'd)

lmpairment of financial assefs

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a

financiat asset or a group of financiat assets is impaired. ln the case of financiat assets ctassified as

avaitabte-for-sate, a significant or protonged decline in the fair value of the security betow its cost is

considered in determining whether the securities are impaired.

lf any such evidence exists for avaitable-for-sate financial assets, the cumulative loss measured as the

difference between acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that

financiat asset previously recognised in equity is removed from equity and recognised in the statement

of comprehensive income. lmpairment losses for an investment in an equity instrument are not reversed

through the statement of profit or [oss.

(ii) Trade other receivables

Trade and other receivables are initiatty recognised at fair vatue and subsequently measured at
amortised cost using the effective interest method, tess provision for impairment. A provision for
impairment of trade receivabtes is established when there is objective evidence that the Company witl
not be abte to collect a[[ amounts due according to the originat terms of receivabtes. The amount of
provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated

future cash ftows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The amount of provision is recognised in

the statement of profit or [oss.

(iii)Trade and other payabtes

Trade and other payables are stated at fair vatue and subsequentty measured at amortised cost using

the effective interest method.

(iv)Cash and cash equivalents

Cash comprises cash in hand, at Companies and demand deposits. Cash equivalents are short term,

highty liquid investments that are readity convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject
to an insignificant risk of change in vatue, against which the Companies overdrafts, if any are deducted.

Companies overdrafts are shown within the borrowings under current tiabitities on the statement of
financiaI position.

(v) Share capital

Ordinary shares are ctassified as equity.

14
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srGNrFrcANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Financial instruments (Cont'd)

(vi)Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initiatty at fair vatue being their issue proceeds, net of transaction costs.

Borrowings are subsequentty stated at amortised cost, any difference between the proceeds (net of

transaction costs) and the redemption rate is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income

over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Borrowings are ctassified as

current tiabitities untess the Company has an unconditionat right to defer setttement of the tiabitity for
at [east twetve months after the end of the reporting period.

(h) lmpairment of assets

Assets that have an indefinite usefu[ life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annuatly for
impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or

changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverabte. An impairment loss

is recognised for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverabte amount.

The recoverabte amount is the higher of an asset's fair vatue less costs to setl and vatue in use. For the
purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately

identifiabte cash flows (cash-generating units).

Offsetting .

Financial assets and tiabitities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial
position when the Company has a [ega[ enforceabte right to set off the recognised amounts and the
Company intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and tiabitity simultaneousty.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legat or constructive obligation as a resutt of
a past event. lt is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits witt be required

to settle the obtigation and a retiabte estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probabte that the economic benefits associated with the
transaction witt flow to the enterprise and the amount of the revenue can be measured reliabty.
Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received. Revenue is recognised according to the
fottowing criteria:

Sales and services revenue

Sate of goods are recognised when goods are detivered and title has passed. Revenue from services are

recognised in the year in which the services are rendered (by reference to completion of the specific
transaction assessed on the basis of the actual service provided as a proportion of total services to be

provided).

Revenue from services are recognised ln in" year in which the services are rendered by referenge to
completion of the specific transaction assessed on the basis of the actual service provided as a
proportion of total services to be provided.
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SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LI,IAITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

2. S|GNtFICANT ACCOUNTTNG POLTCTES (CONT'D)

(k) Revenue recognition (Cont'd)

(ii) Other revenue

Other revenues earned by the Company are recognised on the fo[lowing basis:

lnterest income - on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a receivabte is

impaired, the Company reduces the carrying amount to its recoverabte amount, being the estimated
future cash ftow discounted at original effective interest rate, and continues unwinding the discount as

interest income. lnterest income on impaired loans is recognised either as cash is cottected or on a cost-

recovery basis as conditions warrant.

(t) Customer loyalty programme

The Company operates a toyalty programme where customers accumutate points for purchases made

which entitte them to discounts on future purchases. The a[location of the consideration to the award is

3 cents for every 100 cents spent. The reward points are recognised as a separate identifiabte
component of the initial sates transaction by atlocating the fair value of the consideration received
between the award points and other components of sates such that the reward points are initialty
recognised as deferred income at their fair vatue.

Revenue from the reward points is recognised when the points are redeemed and they do not have an

expiry date.

(m) Retirement benefit obligations

Defined benefit plans

The Company provides for a payment of gratuity to permanent emptoyees. Gratuities are paid every five
years (except in the case of earty retirement) as from March 2008, for continuous service. The amount
provisioned every year is based on the number of years the emptoyee has worked after the last payment

date. This type of employee benefits has the characteristics of a defined benefit ptan. The tiabitity
recognised in the statement of financial position in respect of the defined benefit ptan is the present

vatue of the defined obtigation at the reporting date less fair value of plan assets together with
adjustments for unrecognised actuarial gains and tosses and past service costs. The defined benefit
obtigation is to be catcutated annuatly by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method.
The present vatue of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future
cash outftows using interest rates of high-quatity corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency
in which the benefits witl be paid and that have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the
retated pension tiabitity.

The Company does not carryout any actuarial vatuation since the Directors have based themsetves on

the method as prescribed by the Seychetles Emptoyment Act and they have estimated that the amount
of tiabitity provided witl not be materiatty different had it been computed by an externat Actuary.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

h

h

|,

il
?

l
l
1

l
T

t
t
I
t
t
t
t
I
I

(a)

(i)

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

3.1 Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks :

. Market risk including:
- Currency risk
- lnterest rate risk
. Credit risk, and
. Liquidity risk

The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictabitity of financiat markets
and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Company's financiat performance.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of adverse financiat impact due to changes in fair values or future cash ftows of
financial instruments from ftuctuations in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.

Currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and tiabitities.

The Company imports goods from foreign countries and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
various currency exposures, primarity with respect to the Euro and the US dottar.

At December 31,2015, if the Seychettes Rupee had weakened/strengthened by 5% against the US Dottar
and Eurowith att variables held constant, post tax profit woutd have been mainty ai a resutt of foreign
exchange tosses/gains as depicted betow.

US Doltar
2015 2014 2015 2014

sR'ooo sRooo sRooo sR0o0
lmpact on results:
- Trade and other receivables
- Trade and other payables

(ii) lnterest rote risk

The Company's income and operating cash ftows are substantiatty independent of changes in market
rates as the company has no significant interest bearing assets.

However, the Company's interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at
variabte rates expose the company to cash ftow interest rate risk.

At December 31,2015, if the interest rates on rupee-denominated borrowings had been 1% tower/higher
with att other variabtes hetd constant, pre-tax profit for the year would have been sR 460,217 (2014: sR
546,6671higher/tower, mainty as a resutt of tower/higher interest expense on ftoating rate borrowings.

' x27 - t57
r690 t1,066 *1,549 t57Z::::
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SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

FTNANCTAL RrSK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

Financial risk factors (Cont'd)

Credit risk

The company's credit risk is primarity attributabte to its trade receivabtes. The amounts presented in the

statement of financiat position are net of allowances for doubtfut receivabtes, estimated by the

company's management based on prior experience and the current economic environment.

The company has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a large number

of counterparties and customers. The company has poticies in ptace to ensure that sates of products and

services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history.

Cash transactions are timited to high credit quatity financiat institutions. The company has poticies that
timit the amount of credit exposure to any one financial position.

The tabte betow shows the credit concentration of the company at the end of the reporting period.

2015 2014

1 0 major counterparties
Others (diversified risk)

At December 31, 2015
Borrowings from Government of Seycheltes

Bank loan
Trade and other payables

At December 31,2014
Borrowings from Government of Seychelles ^

Bank toan

Trade and other payabtes

90,502 - 90,502

@-:@@
10,000 10,000 25,000 45,000

4,000 4,000 1,667 9,667

67,428 14,000 26,667 108,095

ulo

38
62

o/lo

42
58

100 100

Management iloes not expect any losses from non-performance of these customers.

(c) Liquidity risk

Prudent tiquidity risk management inctudes niaintaining sufficient cash and marketabte securities, the

availability of funding from an adequate amount of committed credit facitities and the abitity to ctose

out market positions. The Company aims of maintaining ftexibility in funding by keeping committed

credit tines avaitable.

Management monitors rotting forecasts of the Company's tiquidity reserye on the basis of expected cash

ftow and do not foresee any major tiquidity risk over the short term.

The tabte betow analyses the Company's financial tiabitities into retevant maturity groupings based on

the remaining period at the end of the reporting period to the contractual maturity date.

Between Between
Less than 1 and 2 2 and 5

1 year years years Tota[
sR'000 sR'000 sR'000 sR'000

15,355 10,000 15,000 40,355

4,000 1,667 5,667
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FINANC|AL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT',D)

Fair value estimation

The nominat vatue less estimated credit adjustments of trade receivabtes and payables are assumed to
approximate their fair values. The fair value of financial tiabitities for disclosure purposes is estimated
by discounting the future contractuat cashflows at the current market interest rate that is availabte to
the Company for simitar financia[ instruments. The fair vatue of available-for-sate investments is based

on the cost of acquisition.

lnstruments included in [eve[ 1 comprise primarity quoted equity investments.

The fair vatue of financiat instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using

vatuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observabte market data where it
is available and rety as little as possibte on specific estimates. lf att significant inputs required to fair
vatue an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in levet 2.

As there is no observabte market data for the avaitabte-for-sate financial assets, the financial instrument
is classified under [eve[ 3.

The carrying amount of financial assets woutd be an estimated SR 2,500 (2014 :5R2,500) tower/higher
for the company were the discounted cash ftow analysis to differ by 10% of from management

3 Capital risk management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the entity's abitity to continue as a
going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other

The Company sets the amount of capitat in proportion to risk. The Company manages the capital
structure and makes adjustments to it in the tight of the changes in economic conditions and the risk
characteristics of the underlying assets. ln order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capitat to sharehotders, issue

new shares or setl assets to reduce debt.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-adjusted capital ratio. This ratio is calculated
as net debt adjusted capitat. Net debt is catculated as total debt (as shown in the statement of financiat
position) [ess cash in hand and at bank. Adjusted capital comprises a[[ components of equity (i.e. share

capitat, retained earnings and reserves).

During 2015, the Company's strategy, which has been unchanged f rom 2014, was to maintain the debt-to.
adjusted capital ratio at a [eve[ in order to secure access to finance at a reasonabte cost. The debt-to-
adjusted capital ratios at December 31,2015 and 2014 were as fottows:

201s 2014

Total debt (note 14)

Less: Cash and cash equivatents (note 1 1 )

Total equity

Debt-to-adjusted capital ratio

The change in debt-to-adjusted capital ratio is mainty due to low cash

reporting period.

46,022 54,667
(47,7661 (48,0791

_(1J441__qf!!_

_2n,ofi_ _21?,211

3.0%

batances at the 
"nO 

of ,n"
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SEYCHELLES TMDING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continuousty evatuated and are based on historical experience and other
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonabte under the
circumstances.

Critical accountinq estimates and assumptions

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resutting accounting

estimates witt, by definition, seldom equal the retated actual resutts. However, in the financial
statements, the estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a materia[ adjustment
to the carrying amounts of assets and tiabitities within the next financial year are discussed betow.

lmpoirment of assets

Property, plant and equipment are considered for impairment if there is a reason to betieve that
impairment may be necessary. Factors taken into consideration in reaching such a decision include the
economic viabitity of the asset itsetf and where it is a component of a larger economic unit, the viabitity
of that unit itsetf.

Future cash flows expected to be generated by the assets or cash-generating units are projected, taking
into account market conditions and the expected usefut lives of the assets. The present vatue of these

cash ftows, determined using an appropriate discount rate, is compared to the current net asset value

and, if lower, the assets are impaired to the present vatue.

Cash ftows which are utitised in these assessments are extracted from the yearty budget.

Asset lives and residuol values

Property, ptant and equipment are depreciated over its usefu[ tife taking into account residual vatues,

where appropriate. The actua[ [ives of the assets and residual values are assessed annuatty and may vary
depending on a number of factors. ln reassessing asset tives, factors such as technologica[ innovation,
product [ife cyctes and maintenance programmes are taken into account. Residuat vatue assessments

consider issues such as future market conditions, the remaining life of the asset and projected disposal
vatues. Consideration is also given to the extent of current profits and [osses on the disposat of simitar
assets.

Depreciation policies

Property, ptant and equipment are depreciated to their residua[ values over their estimated usefut lives.
The residual value of an asset is the estimated net amount that the Company would currently obtain
from the disposal of the asset, if the asset were atready of the age and in condition expected at the end

of its usefu[ [ife.

The directors therefore make estimates based on historical experience and use best judgement to assess

the useful lives of assets and to forecast the expected residual vatues of the asset at the end of their
expected usefu[ lives.

Loyalty progromme

The Directors has estimated that the amount to be provided as breakage estimates is immateriaf in vlew
of the fact that this programme started in 2014 and are of simitar opinion for 2015.

(d)



SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEA{ENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

4. CRITTCAL ACCOUNTING ESTT^ ATES AND JUDGEMENTS GONT'D)

Critical accountinq estimates and assumptions (Cont'd)

(e) Functional currency

The Board of Directors have determined the Seychetles Rupees to be the functiona[ currency of
Bank.

Reti r ement be nef i t ob li gati ons

The cost of the defined pension plan has been determined using the method as per the Seychelles

Employment Act and the Directors have estimated that the amount of the tiabitity provided wi[[ not be

materiatty different had it been computed by the external Actuary.

Li mi toti on of sensitivity analysi s

The sensitivity anatysis demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption white other assumptions

remain unchanged. ln reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. lt
should atso be noted that these sensitivities are non-tinear and targer or smatter impacts should not be

interpolated or extrapolated from these resutts.

The sensitivity anatyses do not take into consideration that the Company's assets and tiabitities are

activety riranaged. Other limitations inctude the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate
potential risk that only represent the Company's views of possibte near-term market changes that cannot

be predicted with any certainty.
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5.

(a)

(b)

6.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT'D)

Depreciation has been charged to the statement of profit or [oss under the fottowing headings:

2015
SR

3,996,122
751,188

5,922,841

COST

At January 1,

Additions
At December 31,

AMORTISATION

At January 1,

Amortisation charge
At December 31,

NET BOOK VALUE

At December 31,

1,195,749
319,537

Availabte for sales - Unquoted - (Sevchelles Commercia[ Bank Ltd]
At January 1 and at December 31,

2014

Cost of sates

Distribution expenses

Administrative expenses

SR

3,415,917
931,689

4,881,279

10,570,151 9,228,885

Property, ptant and equipment have been ptedged as security for bank borrowings.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer Software

2015 2014

SR

1,815,996 1,212,746

1,81 5,996 1,915,996

SR

603.250

736,475
459,274

(a)

7.

1,515,286 1,195,749

___100J19_ _620,247

Amortisation charge of SR 319,537 (2014:5R459,2741has been charged to administrative expenses.

INVESTMENT IN FINANCIAL ASSETS

2015 &.2014
SR

25,000

(a) The Directors consider the cost of the unquoted investment to represent its fair value at the end of the

reporting period.

(b) The financial instrument is ctassified under tevel 3, as there is no observabte market data for the

availabte-for-sale investments.

(c) The investment is denominated in Seychettes Rupees and is neither past due nor impaired.
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8. INVENTOR!ES

Finished goods (at net realisable vatue)

Work in progress (at cost)

Raw materiats (at net reatisable vatue)

Goods in transit (at cost)

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade receivabtes
Less: provision for credit impairment (note 9(e))

Other receivabtes and prepayments

2015 2014
SR

160,650,986
71,687

9,o21,119
58,598,976

SR

127,521,784
167,930

9,666,939
46,889,985

(a)

228,342,768 184,246,138

The Directors has estimated that no provision is required for obsotete inventories at December 31, 2015

(2014: Nil).

lnventories have been ptedged as security for bank borrowings.

The cost of inventories recognised as expense and inctuded in cost of sales for the year amounted to SR

702,744,325 (2014: SR 661,840,596). (note 19)

(b)

(c)

2015 2014

11,341,416 13,140,678
(2,431,0941 12,431,0941

SR

8,910,322
21,305,951

10,709,584
19,458,440

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

30,216,273 30,168,074

The carrying amounts of trade'and other receivabtes approximate their fair vatues.

As at December 31 , 2015, trade receivabtes of SR 2,203,546 (2014:5R 2,203,546) were futty impaired.
The individuatly impaired receivables retate to invoices due from customers whose recoverability are in
doubt. The totat amount is more than a year overdue.

As at December 31 , 2015, trade receivables that were past due but not impaired amounted to SR

500,610 (2014: Nit). These receivables are above 3 months but below 12 months.

The carrying amount of the Company's trade and other receivabtes are denominated in the fottowing
currencies:

2015 2014

Seycheltes Rupee

Euro

US Dottar

SR

30,216,273
SR

28,485,674
1,134,908

547,442
30,216,273 30,168,024

(e) The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of receivabte

mentioned above. The Company does not hotd any cottaterats as securities.

(f) The other classes within trade and other receivabtes do not contain impaired assets.
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10. CURRENT TAX (LTABTLTTY)/ASSET

(a) Statement of financiat position

At January 1,

Current tax on the adjusted profit for the year ended at appticabte

rates (note 10(c))
Less: Tax paid

At December 31,

(b) Statement of profit or loss

Current tax on the adjusted profit for the year at appticabte

tax rates (note 10(c))
Deferred taxes (note 1 5(b))
Tax expense

Profit before taxation

Tax catcutited at appticabte tax rates (note 10(c))
lncome not subject to tax
Expenses not deductibte foi tax purposes

Excess of capital atlowance over depreciation

(c) Appticabte tax rates are as fotlows:

Taxabte income

s SR. 1,000,000
> sR. '1,000,000

2015 &.2014
T-ax rates - %

11. CASH AND CASH EQUTVALENTS

Cash in hand

Bank batance

12. SHARE CAPITAL

lssued and futly paid
100 ordinary shares of SR.100 each

2015 2014
SR

1,065,649

(10,1 79,803)
6,793,3O1

(10,657,542)

*
(4,189,467)

15,912,658
(2,330,853) 1,065,649

2015 2014
SR

10,1 79,803
2,670,533

SR

4,189,467

11,074,101)
12,850,336 3,1 1 5,366

Tax on the company's profit before taxation differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using

the basic tax rate of the Company as foltows:
2015 2014

SR

29,116,581
SR

8,512,378

8,684,974-

2,535,1 59
(1,040,330)

2,503,713
(48,899)

2,441,502
(706,8491

25%

30%

10,179,803 4,189,467

2015 2014
SR

992,808
46,773,639

SR

990,8't0
47,088,655
48,079,465

201s &.2014
SR

10,000

47,766,447
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13. GOVERNMENT OF SEYCHELLES' LOAN

At January 1 & December 31,

(a) Detaits of assets taken over from SMB were as fottows:

Property, ptant and equiPment

lnventories
Cash ftoats taken over

Less: Amount credited to share capitat

Assets taken over on March 1, 2008

ln 2009 : Transfer from property, plant and equipment

: Transfer from inventories

- Government of Seycheltes (note 1 (a))

- Bank loan (note 14(b) and f4(c ))

Analysed as:

- Non-current
- Current

The movement is as follows::

At January 1,

Repayment
Accrued interest
At December 31,

2015 &.2014
SR

92,209,737

SR

40,555,653
61,173,670

19,900
101,749,223

(10,000)
1O1,739,223

(6,837,4771
(2,692,OO91
92,209,737

(b) The [oan from the Government of seychettes represents the carrying amounts of net assets taken over

from Seychettes Marketing Board on March 1, 2008 and subsequent transfers in 2009. This is an interest

free and non-refundabte toan which has been recognised as quasi equity.

14. BORROWINGS
2015 2014

SR

40,355,000
5,666,667

45,000,000
9,666,667

46,021,667 54,666,667

2015 2014

SR

SR

26,666,667
19,355,000

SR

40,666,667
14,000,000

46,021,667 54,666,667

2015 2014
SR

58,666,667
(4,000,000)

5,355,000
46,021,667 54,666,667

SR

54,666,667
(14,000,000)

(a) The Company took a loan from Government of Seychettes amounting to SR 45m, repayable bi-annuatty

on the 30th Aprit and 31 October of each year effective period ending 2015. The loan is expected to be

fu[y repaid by 30 Aprit 2019. lnterest is charged based on the 365 day government treasury bitt rate

prevaiting on the 30th Aprit and 31th October each year preceding each instatment.

(b) The bank loan is from Barclays Bank (Seychettes) Limited and is secured by ftoating charges on the

assets of the company inctuding property, ptant and equipment (note 5) and inventories (note 8). The

rate of interest on the bank loan was 9% for current year (2014: 6.75%1.
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14. BORROWTNGS (CONT',D)

(c) The exposure of the Company's borrowings to interest-rate changes and maturity and the contractua[
repricing dates is shown under notes 3.1(a)(ii) and 3.1(c) respectively.

(d) The carrying amounts of the Company's borrowings are denominated in Seychetles Rupee.

(e) The carrying amounts of the Company's borrowings approximate their amortised costs.

15. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

(a) Deferred taxes are calcutated on a[[ temporary differences under the tiabitity method at appticabte rates
as mentioned in note 10(c).

(b) There is a tegatty enforceabte right to offset deferred tax assets and deferred tax tiabitities when the
deferred taxes retate to the same fiscal authority on the same entity.

The movement in deferred tax account and amounts shown in the Statement of Financial Position are as

fo[lows:
2015 2014

SR

4,350,339
2,670,533
7,020,872 4,350,339

(c) The movement in deferred tax assets and tiabitities during the year, without taking into consideration
the offsetting of balances within the same fiscat authority on the same entity, is as fotlows:

Deferred tax liabilitv/(asset)

27

At January 1,

Charge/(Credit) to the statement of profit or loss (note 10(b))
At December 31,

SR

5,424,440
(1,074,101)

Accelerated tax
depreciation

Allowance
for credit

loss

Retirement
benefit

obligations Total

At January 1,2014
Charge/(credit) for the year
At December 31,2O14
Charge/(Credit) for the year
At December 31,2015

At January 1,

Charge to the statement of profit or loss (note 21(b))
Paid during the year
At December 31,

SR

9,329,029 (2,903,599) 5,424,440
(85,7791 (718,6721 (269,650) (1,074,1011

8,242,250 (718,6721 (3,173,2391 4,350,339

_1 1,8 3 1 J 26_ _O 1 8, 6? 2L _$,O9 2 rJ32L _?,O2O,8? 2

is given

2014
SR

9,799,755
4,544,479

SRSRSR

1 6. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

Length of service compensotion

Movement in tength-of-service compensation payabte under the Seyche[tes Employment Act
betow:

2015
SR

10,577,464
4,828,200
(1,765,058) (2,765,7691
13,640,606 10,577,464
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17. TMDE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payables

Accruats and other payabtes

Deferred Revenue

(a) The carrying amount of the Company's

currencies:

Seychetles Rupee

Euro

US Dollar
Other currencies

Gross revenue
Less : Reward point awarded (note 2(t))

19. EXPENSES BY NATURE

Cost of inventories (note 8)

Depreciation of property, ptant and equipment (note 5)

Amortisation of intangibte assets (note 6)

Etectricity and water charges

Pubticity and promotions

Transport and fue[ expenses

Packing expenses

Renta[ expenses

Repairs and maintenance
Tetephone and faxes

Employee benefit expenses (note 21(b))

Professional and other fees

Security expenses

Vehicte expenses

Donations
Corporate social responsibitity tax
Other expenses

4.124.456
90,501,568 53,427,806

trade and other payabtes are denominated in the fottowing

2015 2014

12,114,214

SR

17,762-,380

11,435,393
21,328,757
2,901,276

90,501,568 53,427,806

2014

2015 2014

77,706,456
9,670,656

SR

46,747,105
4,839,712
1,940,989

33,622,459
30,965,014
13,799,881

(b) The carrying amounts of trade and other payabtes approximate their amortised cost.

18. REVENUE

2015

954,393,175 854,689,670
(6,3O9,787 ) (3,203,552)

948,083,388 851 ,486,118

2015 2014
SR

702,744,325
10,57O,151

319,537
24,456,306
2,176,245
7,153,042
5,042,939

26,967,325
7,960,155
2,721,135

1O1,175,652
1,555,624
4,323,478
2,156,148

605,416
4,771,966

21,858,038

SR

661,840,596
9,229,985

459,274

23,232,595

3,392,327

7,606,430
4,080,477

10,058,758
7,233,256
3,033,228

84,888,761
1,696,924
3,771,396
2,468,262
1,074,791
4,273,035

19,850,807

926,557,482 847,169,702
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19. EXPENSES BY NATURE (CONT'D)

Summarised as follows:

- Cost of sates
- Distribution expenses
- Administrative expenses

20. OTHER lNCOrtlE

Rental income
Sundry income

21. OPERATING PROFIT

Operating profit is arrived after charging:

Depreciation on property, ptant and equipment (note 5)

Amortisation of intangible assets (note 6)
Directors' emotuments (note 21 (a))
Emptoyee benefit expenses (note 21(b))
Auditors' remuneration

(a) Directors' remuneration are as fotlows:

Charlie Morin (Chairman)
Veronique Laporte (Chief Executive Officer)
Steve Fanny

Annie Vidot
Ronny Brutus
Mike Lava[

(b) Emptoyee benefit expenses is anatysed as fo[[ows:

Sataries & wages
Performance bonus
13th month satary
Employee benefits and retated expenses
Retirement benefits (note 16)

Staff wetfare

2015 2014

727,466,896 695,957,956
12,696,305 11,673,193

186,394,781 149,539,653

_926,557,4n _94?,169 JA

2015 2014

5,271,054 3,497,922
708,565 1,909,907

5,979,619 5,396,729

2015 2014
SR

10,57O,151
319,537
948,036

1O1,175,652
61 3,500

2015 2014

5RSR

SR

SR

g,22g,gg5

459,274

948,036

84,888,761
61 3,500

SR

70,599
679,8OO

49,412
49,412
49,412
49,41?

SR

70,588
679,800

49,412
49,412
49,412
49.412

948.036 948.036

2015 2014

78,5O4,O52
8,881,146
3,519,4O1
2,232,912
4,828,2OO
3,21O,O41

SR SR

71,297,838
3,922,4_17

2,477,945
4,544,479
2,646,093

101.175.652 84.888.761
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22.

(a)

FINANCE INCOME AND EXPENSE

Finance income

lnterest received on fixed deposit

Finance expense

lnterest on Government [oan
lnterest on bank borrowings

23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Government of Seychelles

Bolances
- Sharehotder's toan (note 13)
- Borrowing (note 14)

Transactions
- lnterest on borrowings

Directors
- Directors remuneration & benefits (note 21(a))

Property, plant and equipment

25. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Bank guarantees for bonded warehouse

2015

297.903
SR'

162,998
SR

(b)

2015 2014

SR

5,355,000
828.695676,360

6,031,360 828,695

2015 2014

92,209,737
40,355,000

5,355,000

949,036

92,209,737
45,000,000

(a)

(b)

(c)

949,036

Transactions with related parties are made at normat market prices.

other terms and conditions have been inctuded under the retevant notes.

Compensation to key management personnel

The Company considers onty the Chief Executive Officer as its key management personnel as defined by
lAS 24. The remuneration and benefits have been disclosed under 21(a).

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

2015 2014

74.

sR'000
6,646

sR'000

27,491

2015 2014
SR

10,000,000
SR

. 5,000,000
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26. LEASE COM,TAITMENTS

The Company leases various premises under non-cancettabte operating lease agreements. The leases
have varying terms, escatation ctauses and renewabte rights. The future aggregate minimum lease
payments under non-cancetlable operating leases are as foltows:

2015 2014

sR'000 sR'000
9,880 g,gg0

39,520 39,520

184,427 194,307

Jl!&_ J!)Ju

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

31

Not [ater than one year
Later that one year and not later than five years

Later than five years

27. FIYE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Profit before taxation
Taxation

Retained earnings brought forward
Retained earnings carried forward

sR'000 sR'000 sR'000

29,117 9,512 33,991

sR'000 sR'000

3,124 29,045
(12,850) (3,116) (10,656) (1,2631 (9,'t70)
16,267 5,396 23,325 1,961 19,975

118,524 113,129 89,903 97,942 69,067

_134Je1_ 118ru_ j13,128_ 8efgl_ _8?342

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

EQUITY

Share capital
Government of Seychettes' Loan

Retained earnings

sR'000

10

sR'000

10

sR'000

10

sR'000 sR'000

1010

92,210 92,2"t0 92,210 92,210 92,210
134,791 119,524 113,129 gg,g03 97,942

_22L,011 _age_ 20u19_ _182J4J- _180,10
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Appendix 1

2015 2014

Economic value generated

Revenue

Finance income
Rental and other income

Operating Costs

Economic vatue added

Economic value distributed
Emptoyee wages and benefits

- Sataries, wages and other benefits
- Performance bonus and 13th month satary

Payments to Providers of funds
-lnterest on borrowings

Payments to Government
- Government loan interest
- Government tax

Corporate social resPonsibititY

Economic value retained
Depreciation
Amortisation
Profit for the year

Retained for reinvestment/growth 27,155,933 17.8% 15,085,171

SR

948,083,388
297,9O3

5,979,619
954,360,910
8O1,77O,247
152,590,663

88,775,1O5 58.2%

12,400,547 8.1%

676,360 0.4%

5,355,000 3.5%

12,850,336 8.4o/o

5,377,382 3.5%

125,434,730 8?-.2% 94,180,648 86.2%

9,229,885
459,274

5,397,012

SR

851 ,486,1 18

162,998
5,396,729

@
747,780,026
1 09,265,81 9

80,966,344
3,922,417

828,695

3,1 1 5,366

5,347,826

74.1%

3.6/o

0.8%

13.8%

100.0%

0.0Yo

2.9%

4.9Yo

10,570,151
319,537

16,266,245

152,590,663 100.0% 109,265,819

This economic value odded statement does not form port of the audited financiol stotement set out on

poge 4 to page 31.

:r


